

NO. 20-35064

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF WASHINGTON; et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SECOND AMENDMENT
FOUNDATION, INC.; CONN
WILLIAMSON,

Defendants-Appellants.

and

US DEPARTMENT OF STATE; et
al.,

Defendants,

DEFENSE DISTRIBUTED,

Defendant.

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
STATES' MOTION TO DISMISS
APPEAL AS MOOT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND RELIEF REQUESTED.....	1
II.	FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
	A. The Proceedings Below.....	2
	B. The Federal Government’s New Regulations	6
III.	ARGUMENT.....	8
	A. This Appeal Is Moot Because the Agency Actions at Issue Have Been Rescinded and Superseded by a New Federal Policy	9
	B. This Appeal Is Moot Because There Is No Live Controversy Concerning Claims for Relief By or Against Appellants	12
	C. If Appellants Seek to Alter Federal Law, Any Recourse Is Against the Federal Government, Not the States.....	15
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akiachak Native Cmty. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 827 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>Am. Bankers Ass’n v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin.</i> , 271 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Am. Rivers v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 126 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 1997).....	8, 10
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	8
<i>Diffenderfer v. Cent. Baptist Church of Miami, Fla., Inc.</i> , 404 U.S. 412 (1972).....	12
<i>Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 697 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	9
<i>Grand Canyon Tr. v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 691 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Gulf of Me. Fisherman’s All. v. Daley</i> , 292 F.3d 84 (1st Cir. 2002).....	9, 10
<i>Levine v. Apker</i> , 455 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Munoz v. Mabus</i> , 630 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911).....	13

N.M. Health Connections v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
946 F.3d 1138 (10th Cir. 2019).....10, 12

Robbins v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
438 F.3d 1074 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 15

U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty,
445 U.S. 388, 396 (1980).....8

Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
315 F. Supp. 3d 1202 (W.D. Wash. 2018).....4

Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
318 F. Supp. 3d 1247 (W.D. Wash. 2018).....5

Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
420 F. Supp. 3d 1130 (W.D. Wash. 2019) (**Exhibit 1**).....3, 4, 5

Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
No. 2:20-cv-00111-RAJ, 2020 WL 1083720 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 6, 2020)..... 7, 8

Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
No. C18-1115RSL, 2018 WL 5921011 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 13, 2018).....4

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
587 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2009).....10, 12

Case Filings

Def. Distributed v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
No. C15-0372RP (W.D. Tex.), ECF No. 90.....3

Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
No. C18-1115RSL (W.D. Wash.), ECF No. 81..... 4, 14

Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
No. C18-1115RSL (W.D. Wash.), ECF No. 171-23

Regulations

International Traffic In Arms Regulations: U.S. Munitions List Categories I, II, and III,
85 Fed. Reg. 3819 (Jan. 23, 2020).....2, 6, 7

Control of Firearms, Guns, Ammunition and Related Articles the President Determines No Longer Warrant Control Under the United States Munitions List (USML),
85 Fed. Reg. 4136 (Jan. 23, 2020).....6, 7, 15

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 3(b)(2).....1

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706.....4
